

No. 12-682

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MICHIGAN,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, INTEGRATION
AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY
ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER ATTORNEYS OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CIVIL RIGHTS
DIVISION IN SUPPORT OF MICHIGAN ATTORNEY
GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE**

MICHAEL F. SMITH
Counsel of Record
THE SMITH APPELLATE LAW FIRM
1747 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 454-2860
smith@smithpllc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Sixth Circuit’s ruling creates a square and irreconcilable conflict with the Ninth Circuit and California Supreme Court interpretations of identical constitutional language. 4

II. The Court should retire the “political process” doctrine. 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) | 9 |
| <i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (1997) | 6, 8, 10 |
| <i>Coral Construction, Inc. v. San Francisco</i> , 235 P.3d 947 (Cal. 2010) | 6, 10 |
| <i>Crawford v. Board of Ed. of the City of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982). | 6 |
| <i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) | 4, 9, 10 |
| <i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701, 748 (2007) | 11 |
| <i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) | 9 |
| <i>Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) | <i>passim</i> |

CONSTITUTIONS

CALIF. CONST., art. I, § 31 *passim*

MICH. CONST., art I, § 26 *passim*

U.S. CONST., amend. XIV, § 1 *passim*

STATUTE

The Civil Rights Act of 1964 10

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, *Hispanic Voter Turnout
Reaches Record High for Congressional Election*,
available at [http://www.census.gov/
newsroom/releases/archives/voting/cb11-
164.html](http://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/voting/cb11-164.html) (accessed January 1, 2013) 11
